BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio )
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric )
[lluminating Company, and The Toledo )
Edison Company For Approval of Their ) Case No. 16-0743-EL-POR
Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand )
Reduction Program Portfolio Plans for )
2017 through 2019 )

UNOPPOSED JOINT MOTION TO CONTINUE
PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND VACATE HEARING DATE

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and The Toledo
Edison Company (collectively, the “Companies”), move the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
(“Commission”) to continue the procedural schedule in this case and vacate the hearing currently
set for November 21, 22, and 23, 2016. The Companies further request a telephone conference
with the Attorney Examiner, at his earliest convenience, so that the parties may discuss a new
procedural schedule and hearing date. Commission Staff and all intervenors except the Office of
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”) and Industrial Energy Users-Ohio (“IEU”) support and join
this Motion." OCC and IEU do not oppose this Motion.

The reasons for this Motion are set forth in the attached memorandum.

! The intervenors that support and join this Motion are The Ohio Manufacturer’s Association, Ohio Environmental
Defense Counsel, Natural Resources Defense Council, Environmental Defense Fund, EnerNOC, Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy, IGS Energy, The Kroger Co., Environmental Law & Policy Center, The Ohio Hospital
Association, and Energy Management Solutions, Inc.



Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Erika Ostrowski

Carrie M. Dunn (#0076952)
Counsel of Record

Erika Ostrowski (0084579)
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44308

Telephone: 330-761-2352
Facsimile: 330-384-3875
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com
eostrowski@firstenergycorp.com

Kathy J. Kolich (0038555)
Kolich & Associates, LL.C
1521 Hightower Drive
Uniontown, Ohio 44685
Telephone: 330-316-2378
kjklaw(@yahoo.com

Michael R. Gladman (0059797)
JONES DAY

325 John H. Hall McConnell Blvd.,
Suite 600

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: 614-281-3865
Facsimile: 614-451-4196
mrgladman@)jonesday.com

Attorneys for Ohio Edison
Company, The Cleveland Electric
[Mluminating Company, and The
Toledo Edison Company

/s/ Miranda Leppla

Trent Dougherty (0079817)
Miranda Leppla (0086351)

1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I
Columbus, Ohio 43212
Telephone: (614) 487-7506
Facsimile: (614) 487-7510
tdougherty@theOEC.org
mleppla@theOEC.org

John Finnigan (0018689)

128 Winding Brook Lane

Terrace Park, Ohio 45174

Telephone: (513) 226-9558
jfinnigan@edf.orgmailto:jfinnigan@edf.org

Attorneys for Ohio Environmental
Council and Environmental Defense Fund

/s/ Christopher J. Allwein
Christopher J. Allwein (0084914)
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA
Capitol Square, Suite 1800

65 East State Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
Telephone: (614) 462-5496
Facimile: (614) 464-2634
callwein@keglerbrown.com

Attorney for Energy Management Solutions,
Inc.



/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)
Danielle Ghiloni Walter (0085245)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 365-4110
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Manufacturer’s
Association

/s/ Gregory J. Poulos

Joel E. Sechler (0076320)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-4100
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145
sechler@carpenterlipps.com

Gregory J. Poulos (0070532)
EnerNOC, Inc.

P.O. Box 29492

Columbus, Ohio 43229
Telephone: (614) 507-7377
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Attorneys for EnerNOC, Inc.

/s/ Angela Paul Whitfield

Angela Paul Whitfield

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-4100
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145
paul@carpenterlipps.com

Attorney for The Kroger Co.

/s/ Richard Sites

Richard L. Sites

OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
Telephone: (614) 221-7614
Facsimile: (614) 221-4771
ricks@ohanet.org

Matthew W. Warnock

Dylan F. Borchers

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone:(614) 227-2388; 227-4914
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
mwarnock@bricker.com
dborchers@bricker.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Hospital Association



/s/ Joseph Oliker

Joseph Oliker (0086088)
IGS Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
Telephone: (614) 659-5000
Facsimile: (614) 659-5073
joliker@jigsenergy.com

Attorney for IGS Energy

/s/ Robert Kelter

Robert Kelter

Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: (312) 795-3734
Facsimile: (312) 795-3730
rkelter@elpc.org

Attorney for Environmental Law & Policy
Center

/s/ Robert Dove

Robert Dove (#0092019)
Attorney & Counselor at Law
P.O. Box 13442

Columbus, Ohio 43213
Phone: 614-286-4183
rdove@attorneydove.com

Samantha Williams

Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606

Telephone: (312) 651.7930
swilliams@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Natural Resources Defense
Council

/s/ Natalia Messenger

Natalia Messenger

John H. Jones

Assistant Attorneys General

Public Utilities Section

30 East Broad Street, 16" Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215
Natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
John.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for the Staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio

/s/ Colleen L. Mooney

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
PO Box 12451

Columbus, OH 43212

Telephone: (614) 488-5739
cmooney(@ohiopartners.org

Attorney for Ohio Partners for Affordable
Energy



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

On October 26, 2016, the Attorney Examiner issued an Entry setting an amended
procedural schedule that included an evidentiary hearing on November 21, 22, and 23, 2016.
Last week, on November 10 and 11, 2016, the Companies held in-person meetings and/or
telephone conferences with almost all intervenors and Commission Staff to continue settlement
discussions. While those settlement discussions are ongoing, the parties have made significant
progress toward reaching a resolution in this case and recently postponed all depositions in an
attempt to facilitate those further settlement discussions.

In light of the ongoing settlement efforts, the Companies, along with the intervenors
supporting and joining this Motion, request that the Commission continue the procedural
schedule and vacate the hearing dates in this case. A continuance will afford the parties the
necessary time to complete the settlement process and potentially reach a resolution that will
eliminate the need for further litigation. The moving parties further request a telephone
conference with the Attorney Examiner, at his earliest convenience, so that the parties may
discuss a new procedural schedule and hearing date.

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should grant the Motion. The intervenors

who have not joined this motion, OCC and IEU, do not oppose the Motion.
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